

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SARA AVIEL,

Plaintiff,

–v.–

SERGIO GOR, *et. al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-00778-LLA

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. MS. AVIEL IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	2
I. The President Lacks the Authority to Fire Ms. Aviel.....	3
II. Defendants Lack Any Authority to Appoint Marocco as a Member of the Board.	4
B. MS. AVIEL WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT IMMEDIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 8	
C. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR IMMEDIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	17
D. THE COURT SHOULD WAIVE ANY SECURITY.	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atlas Air, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
280 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017) 13

Berry v. Reagan,
1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 1983)..... 14, 16

Cherichel v. Holder,
591 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2010) 7

Dellinger v. Bessent,
No. 25-5052 (D.C. Cir. March 10, 2025).....11, 15

English v. Trump,
279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018) 14

Escobar v. Garland,
55 F.4th 662 (8th Cir. 2022) 7

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 3

Grundmann v. Trump,
No. CV 25-425 (SLS), 2025 WL 782665 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2025) 17

Harris v. Bessent,
Civ. No. 25-0412 (RC), 2025 WL 521027 (D.D.C. Feb 18, 2025)..... 15, 16, 19

Harris v. Bessent,
Civ. No. 25-0412 (RC), 2025 WL 679303 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2025)..... 19

Harris v. Bessent,
Civ. No. 25-5052 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2025)..... 19

Hetreed v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
135 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 1998) 13

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 19

In re Hennen,
38 U.S. 230 (1839)..... 5

Kalbfus v. Siddons,
42 App. D.C. 310, 321 (D.C. Cir. 1914)..... 19

Marxe v. Jackson,
833 F.3d 1121 (3rd Cir. 1987)..... 14

Noel Canning v. NLRB,
705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 8

Open Cmty. All. v. Carson,
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017) 17

Patriot, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997) 13

Pub. Citizen v. Burke,
655 F. Supp. 318, (D.D.C. 1987) 7

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....11

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....10, 11

Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC,
661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011) 17

Smith v. Jackson,
246 U.S. 388 (1918)..... 7

Wilcox v. Trump,
No. CV 25-334 (BAH), 2025 WL 720914 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2025) 16

Xiaomi Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.,
No. CV 21-280, 2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021) 13

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 290f, *et seq.* 1,3, 5, 8, 18

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a) 5, 7

5 U.S.C. § 3348, *et seq.*..... 5, 6, 7

5 U.S.C. § 3349c, *et seq.*..... 5, 6

Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 1, 15, 18

COURT RULES

U.S. Ct. of App. D.C. Cir. R. 36(e)(2)11

TREATISES

Wright & Miller, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2948 (3d ed.). 13, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Government Efficiency (@DOGE), X (Mar. 4, 2025),
<https://x.com/doge/status/1897023739960680843> 9

Office of Legal Counsel, *Memorandum for Attorneys of the Office* (July 16, 2010),
<https://www.justice.gov/olc/page/file/1511836/dl>..... 7
